The Company has adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010. Under IFRS 1
‘First time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, the IFRS are applied retrospectively at the
transition date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under GAAP taken to deficit unless certain
exemptions are applied.

The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

• to apply the requirements of IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively from the Transition Date;
• to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share-based payments, only to equity instruments granted after

November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

Below is the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the transition date of January 1,
2010 under IFRS:

Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS
December 31, 2009 Adjustments January 1, 2010 Notes

Assets

Current Assets
   Cash $ 100,436 -   100,436

100,436 -   100,436

   Loans Receivable 39,166 -   39,166
   Property, plant and equipment 9,600 -   9,600
   Interest in mineral property 1,855,141 (1,855,141) -   (a)

$ 2,004,343 (1,855,141) 149,202

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
   Trade and other payables $ 341,914 -   341,914
   Provisions 71,000 575,122   646,122   (e)
   Due to related parties 294,110 -   294,110
   Loans and interest payable 179,884 -   179,884
   Contingent liability 575,122 (575,122) -   (e)

1,462,030 -   1,462,030

Shareholders' Equity

   Share capital 3,093,853 -   3,093,853
   Shares to be issued 225,661 -   225,661
   Warrants and contributed surplus 1,064,152 (1,064,152) -   (c)
   Reserves for warrants -   1,064,152 1,064,152   (c)
   Accumulated deficit (3,841,353)   (1,855,141) (5,696,494)

542,313 (1,855,141) (1,312,828)
$ 2,004,343 (1,855,141) 149,202

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the Company.
Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity,
net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP:

RECONCILIATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Effect of transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

Current Assets
   Cash $ 1,897,699 -   1,897,699
   Trade and other receivables 52,420 -   52,420
   Prepaid expenses 214,986 -   214,986

2,165,105 -   2,165,105

   Loans Receivable 39,355 -   39,355
   Property, plant and equipment 15,727 3,709   19,436   (b)
   Interest in mineral property 2,015,723 (2,015,723) -   (a)

$ 4,235,910 (2,012,014) 2,223,896

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
   Trade and other payables $ 242,702 -   242,702
   Provisions -   624,211   624,211   (e)
   Due to related parties 184,904 -   184,904
   Loans and interest payable 22,324 -   22,324
   Contingent liability 624,211 (624,211) -   (e)

1,074,141 -   1,074,141

Shareholders' Equity

   Share capital 5,683,864 -   5,683,864
   Warrants and contributed surplus 2,849,021 (2,849,021) -   (c)
   Reserves for warrants -   2,670,021 2,670,021   (c)
   Reserves for share based payments -   179,000 179,000   (c)
   Reserves for foreign currency translation -   (136,413) (136,413) (c)
   Accumulated deficit (5,371,116)   (1,875,601) (7,246,717)

3,161,769 (2,012,014) 1,149,755
$ 4,235,910 (2,012,014) 2,223,896

As at June 30, 2010

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Effect of transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

Current Assets
   Cash $ 5,515,661 -   5,515,661
   GST and other receivables 134,813 -   134,813
   Prepaid expenses 47,349 -   47,349

5,697,823 -   5,697,823

   Property, plant and equipment 22,455 -   22,455
   Interest in mineral property 2,998,464 (2,998,464) -   (a)

$ 8,718,742 (2,998,464) 5,720,278

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
   Trade and other payables $ 453,683 -   453,683
   Provisions -   24,346   24,346   (e)
   Loans and interest payable 6,286 -   6,286
   Contingent liability 24,346 (24,346) -   (e)

484,315 -   484,315

Shareholders' Equity

   Share capital 10,661,770 -   10,661,770   (d)
   Warrants and contributed surplus 3,576,942 (3,576,942) -   (c)
   Reserves for warrants -   3,397,942 3,397,942   (c)
   Reserves for share based payments -   179,000 179,000   (c), (d)
   Reserves for foreign currency translation -   (8,837) (8,837) (c)
   Accumulated deficit (6,004,285)   (2,989,627) (8,993,912)

8,234,427 (2,998,464) 5,235,963
$ 8,718,742 (2,998,464) 5,720,278

As at December 31, 2010

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF LOSS

Effect of transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses
   Management and consulting $ 672,926   -   672,926
   Travel and promotion 79,838   -   79,838
   Office and general 282,247   -   282,247
   Exploration and evaluation expenses -   160,582   160,582   (a)
   Professional fees 142,826   -   142,826
   Share based payments 179,000   -   179,000
   Amortization 887   201   1,088
   Foreign exchange 172,039   (140,322)   31,717   (b)

Net loss 1,529,763   20,461   1,550,224

Other comprehensive loss
Net loss 1,529,763 20,461 1,550,224
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations -   136,413 136,413   (b)

1,529,763 156,874 1,686,637

For the six month period ended June 30, 2011

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF LOSS

Effect of transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses

   Management and consulting $ 289,533   -   289,533
   Share based payments 179,000   179,000
   Travel and promotion 51,777   -   51,777